

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

DAVID KEITH ROGERS,

On Habeas Corpus

Case No. S084292

Appellate District, Case No. SC033477 A
Kern County Superior Court, Case No. S005502
The Honorable Louis P. Etcheverry, Judge

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
RYAN B. MCCARROLL
Deputy Attorney General
HENRY J. VALLE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 263914
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7672
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Henry.Valle@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	6
Argument.....	7
I. Rogers fails to establish that Butler’s opinion as to the identity of her assailant was false.....	7
A. Introduction	7
B. Rogers fails to establish that the evidence was false	8
1. Trial testimony	9
2. Butler’s testimony was not false	10
C. Rogers fails to establish a reasonable probability that the result would have been different had Butler’s testimony not been introduced.....	10
D. Rogers fails to show that the admission of any other supposedly false evidence was prejudicial	12
1. Butler’s false testimony about seeing Rogers on television before she formally identified him was not substantially material.....	12
2. Butler’s false testimony about her in- custody offense was not substantially material.....	13
3. Butler truthfully testified about any promises of leniency	13
4. Butler never denied speaking to inmates about the case	14
II. Petitioner fails to show that newly-discovered evidence requires reversal of the jury’s death sentence	14
A. Introduction	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B.	Butler’s Description of the perpetrator and the extent to which it did not match Rogers is not “newly discovered” evidence..... 15
C.	Evidence that Ratzlaff was assaulting prostitutes at the same time that Rogers allegedly assaulted Butler would not have likely altered the outcome 16
III.	Petitioner’s trial counsel provided effective assistance during the penalty phase trial 17
A.	Governing legal standard 17
A.	Rogers fails to overcome the presumption that counsel’s conduct was attributable to sound trial strategy 18
B.	Rogers fails to prove prejudice 21
IV.	The evidence does not show that the prosecution violated its duty under <i>Brady</i> 23
A.	The allegedly undisclosed evidence was not material under <i>Brady</i> 24
V.	The claim of prosecutorial misconduct is not properly brought and is without merit 25
A.	There is no evidence to show that the prosecutor knowingly failed to correct Butler’s false testimony 25
B.	There is no evidence in the record that proves the prosecution did not disclose impeaching evidence..... 27
C.	There is no evidence that the prosecution knew, or should have known, about the existence of an alternative perpetrator 28
VI.	The claim of cumulative error is without merit 29
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 545	26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83	8, 24, 25, 26
<i>In re Fields</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1063	19
<i>In re Hall</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 408	15
<i>In re Large</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 538	26
<i>In re Richards</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 291	12
<i>In re Roberts</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 726	10
<i>In re Sassounian</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 535	12
<i>In re Sixto</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1247	22
<i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682	16
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	20
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	16
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171	22

<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	7, 12, 30
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1031	29
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 263	16
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 587	30
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Today's Fresh Start, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Office of Educ.</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197	26
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 667.....	25
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391.....	12
STATUTES	
Penal Code § 1473, subd. (b)(1).....	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article I § 29.....	26
United States Constitution Sixth Amendment	18
